Declaring Land to be Subject to the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Hauraki Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on and from the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Land Survey District A. R. P. Harataunga 2F 1 IX and X, Harataunga 60 3 10 Dated at Wellington this 8th day of January 1958. For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-E. A. McKAY, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 62/22, 15/2/142; D.O. 24/A/4)

Declaring Land to be Subject to the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Maniapoto Development

Pursuant to section 330 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on and from the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Survey District VII, VIII, XI, and XII, Kawhia North Area Land A. R. P. 338 2 0 Pirongia West 1 Section 2E 3 Dated at Wellington this 8th day of January 1958.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

E. A. McKAY, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 15/2/404, 62/26; D.O. 25/AZ/23)

Releasing Land from the Provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953 (Te Kaha Development Scheme)

Pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby declares that, on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette*, the land described in the Schedule hereto shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the said land being so subject by virtue of a notice dated 2 December 1931 and published in the *Gazette*, 17 December 1931, Volume III, page 3507.

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District Land V, Haparapara 1 0 Omaio 21B Dated at Wellington this 13th day of January 1958. For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs-

> E. A. McKAY, Assistant Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 63/9; D.O. M.A. 12/10225)

Taranaki Education Board-Election of Member

PURSUANT to the Education Act 1914, it is hereby notified that the result of the poll for the election of a member to fill the extraordinary vacancy in the Inglewood Ward of the Education Board of the District of Taranaki, caused by the death of Mr D. Paterson, was as follows:

Votes Rodney Lloyd Jones Harold Frederick Olson John Langlois Wellington 57 8 44 Total number of valid votes recorded Nil

I hereby declare Rodney Lloyd Jones duly elected to fill the vacancy in the Ward mentioned above.

R. M. FOGGIN, Returning Officer.

New Plymouth, 23 December 1957.

The Standards Act 1941—Draft New Zealand Standard Specification (Government Purchasing Series) No. D 5567 for Men's Pyjamas

Pursuant to subsection (3) of section 8 of the Standards Act 1941, notice is hereby given that the above draft New Zealand standard specification is being circulated.

All persons who may be affected by this specification and who desire to comment thereon may, on application, obtain copies free of charge from the N.Z. Standards Institute, 201 Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 195), Wellington C. 1.

The closing date for the receipt of comment is 24 February 1958.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of January 1958.

L. J. McDONALD, Executive Officer, Standards Council.

he Standards Act 1941—Draft New Zealand Standard Specification No. D 5503: Code of Recommended Practice for the Control of Road Traffic by Electric Light Signals The Standards

Pursuant to subsection (3) of section 8 of the Standards Act 1941, notice is hereby given that the above draft New Zealand standard specification is being circulated.

All persons who may be affected by this specification and who desire to comment thereon may, on application, obtain copies free of charge from the N.Z. Standards Institute, 201 Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 195), Wellington C. 1.

The closing date for the receipt of comment is 7 April 1958.

1958.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of January 1958.

L. J. McDONALD, Executive Officer, Standards Council.

Specifications Declared to be Standard Specifications

PURSUANT to the Standards Act 1941 and the regulations made thereunder, the Minister of Industries and Commerce, on 24 December 1957, declared the under-mentioned specifications to be standard specifications.

Price of Copy Number and Title of Specification (Post Free) s. d.

N.Z.S.S. 1088: 1957: Polythene-insulated cables sheathed with P.V.C. for electric power and lighting up to 250 volts; being B.S. 1557: 1954 amended to meet New Zealand requirements (superseding N.Z.S.S. 1088; being B.S. 1557: 1949)

N.Z.S.S. 1272: 1957: Polyvinyl chloride insulated cables and floxible cords for electric power and

cables and flexible cords for electric power and lighting; being B.S. 2004: 1955 amended to meet New Zealand requirements

6 0 Application for copies should be made to the N.Z. Standards Institute, Hamilton Chambers, 201 Lambton Quay (P.O. Box 195), Wellington C. 1.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of January 1958.

L. J. McDONALD, Executive Officer, Standards Council.

5 0

Special Order Made by the Rangiora County Council Declaring That Section 107 of the Counties Act 1956 Shall Not Apply to That County

PURSUANT to section 109 of the Counties Act 1956, the Secretary for Internal Affairs hereby publishes the following special order made by the Rangiora County Council.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of January 1958.

A. G. HARPER, Secretary for Internal Affairs. (I.A. 103/24/61)

SPECIAL ORDER

Whereas under and by virtue of section 107 of the Counties Act 1956, it is provided that the Council shall make and levy the general rate separately in each riding of the county, and whereas section 109 of the Counties Act 1956 provides that the council of any county may by special order declare that the said section 107 as aforesaid, shall cease to apply to the county, and whereas the Rangiora County Council is desirous of adopting the provisions of the said section 109.

Now, therefore, in pursuance and in exercise of the provisions of section 109 of the Counties Act 1956 as aforesaid, the Rangiora County Council doth hereby resolve and declare that section 107 of the Counties Act 1956 shall cease to apply to that county.

We hereby certify that the above special order, passed at a special meeting of the Council held on Friday, the 8th day of November 1957, and confirmed at a subsequent meeting held on Friday, the 13th day of December 1957, of which public notice was given as required by section 87 of the Counties Act 1956, has been duly made.

F. A. McIntosh, Chairman. G. Dalley, County Clerk.